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Year Month Day Day of 
Week 

Weather Text 

1891 August  4 Tuesday  [Nothing recorded] Washed out a few things. Home all day. Julia here & Mrs. Capps here 
for a week.  

1891 August  5 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] Carrie’s birthday 19 yrs. Grandma went home. Down to Idell’s in 
afternoon. Retired early.  

1891 August  6 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Went in bathing. Very nice time.  Saw Dave up to his house. Retired 
11 P.M.  

1891 August  7 Friday  Warm  Down on the beach. Warm very nice time.  
1891 August  8 Saturday [Nothing recorded] Called on Carrie C., Momma, and Florence here, quite a surprise. 

Retired early.  
1891 August  9 Sunday [Nothing recorded] Down to Wayman D. Rossell took me to Excursion. House in 

evening very fine. Retired 11.30 P.M.  
1891 August  10 Monday  [Nothing recorded] In bathing very fine. Mamma went home. Down to Coot’s. Played 

cards from time. Retired 12:30  
1891 August  11 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Down to beach very nice time. Dr. Jones here very pleasant. Retired 

11:30 P.M.  
1891 August  12 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] Sallie’s birthday 19 years. In bathing very fine time. Bert Bossell here 

in evening. Retired 12 P.M.  
1891 August  13 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Home all evening. Inlet in afternoon. Mosquitoes very bad. Retired 

early.  
1891 August  14 Friday [Nothing recorded] Down to Clinton’s Bath. Very nice time. Bert with me. Cards at 

Coot’s in evening very fine. Ponce Mortimer died.  
1891 August  15 Saturday [Nothing recorded] Sad news in Phila about Ponce. Down to Idell’s in afternoon. Dr. 

Jones here in evening. Cards as usual.  
1891 August  16 Sunday  [Nothing recorded] Down to Idell’s all day and afternoon, my challis dress. Retired early.   
1891 August  17 Monday [Nothing recorded] Washed out a few things. Lydia here, out all morning. Coots and 

Pauline here. Cake and cream very nice time.  
1891 August  18 Tuesday  [Nothing recorded] Ponce’s funeral very sad times. A hop at the Clinton’s Cottage. We 

did not go. Bert here all evening. “W of R.” 
1891 August  19 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] Down to the Bathhouse. Quite a crowd, very nice time. Bert came 

home with me. Cards at Coot’s. Very fine time.  


